approximately HK$58 million from the Top-up Subscription are intended to be used as general
working capital of the Group, for expansion of the Group’s business and/or possible investments in
the future when opportunities arise. The net proceeds raised per Share upon completion of the Top-
up Subscription will be approximately HK$ 0.39 per Share.

— 6 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past
twelve months before the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement

Event Gross proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds as announced

Actual use of
proceeds

22 May 2008 Issue of
convertible
notes

HK$20 million The proceeds are
intended to be used
for future expansion,
investments, potential
corporate acquisitions
and general working
capital of the Group

Has been used as
general working
capital of the
Group

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately before the Top-
up Placing and Top-up

Subscription

Immediately after the Top-up
Placing but before the Top-up

Subscription

Immediately after the Top-
up Placing and Top-up

Subscription
Approximate Approximate Approximate

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Great Luck Management
Limited (note 1) 115,200,000 10.71% — — 115,200,000 9.40%

Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson
(note 1) 53,304,000 4.95% 18,504,000 1.72% 53,304,000 4.35%

Premier Rise Investments
Limited (note 2) 63,000,000 5.86% 63,000,000 5.86% 63,000,000 5.14%

Ms. Leung Choi Fan (note 3) 18,975,000 1.76% 18,975,000 1.76% 18,975,000 1.55%

Public:
Placees of the Top-up

Placing (note 4) — — 150,000,000 13.94% 150,000,000 12.23%

Other public Shareholders 825,580,000 76.72% 825,580,000 76.72% 825,580,000 67.33%

Total 1,076,059,000 100.00% 1,076,059,000 100.00% 1,226,059,000 100.00%

— 7 —

Notes:

1) These Shares are held by Great Luck Management Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson, an executive Director.

2) These Shares are held by Premier Rise Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Hui Ho Luek, Vico, an executive Director.

3) These Shares are held by Ms. Leung Choi Fan, the spouse of Mr. Hui Ho Luek, Vico.

4) Such Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Top-up Placing.

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of apparel sourcing and sportswear and apparel